

United States Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit

No. 19-1419

**Dwight D. Mitchell, individually and on behalf of his children
X.M. and A.M.; Bryce Mitchell; Stop Child Protection Services
From Legally Kidnapping,**

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**Dakota County Social Services; Emily Piper, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of Department of Human Services; Patrick Coyne,
individually and in his official capacity as Executive Director of Dakota
County Social Services; Joan Granger-Kopesky, individually and in her
official capacity as Deputy Director of Dakota County Social Services; Leslie
Yunker, individually and in her official capacity as Supervisor of Dakota
County Social Services; Diane Stang, individually and in her official capacity
as Supervisor of Dakota County Social Services; Susan Boreland, individually
and in her official capacity as Social Worker of Dakota County Social
Services; Chris P'Simer, individually and in his official capacity as Social
Worker of Dakota County Social Services; Christina Akolly, individually and
in her official capacity as Social Worker of Dakota County Social Services;
Jacob Trotzky-Sirr, individually and in his official capacity as Guardian ad
Litem of Dakota County; Tanya Derby, individually and in her official
capacity as Public Defender of Dakota County; Kathryn Scott, individually
and in her official capacity as Assistant County Attorney of Dakota County;
Elizabeth Swank, individually and in her official capacity as Assistant County
Attorney of Dakota County; Lucinda Jesson, individually and in her official
capacity as Commissioner of Department of Human Services;
County of Dakota,**

Defendants – Appellees.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Erick G. Kaardal, 229647
Mohrman, Kaardal & Erickson, P.A.
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 3100
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074
Facsimile: 612-341-1076
Email: kaardal@mklaw.com
Attorneys for the Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: July 1, 2019

Kathryn Iverson Landrum
Office of the Attorney General
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1100
Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101
Telephone: 651-757-1189
Email: kathryn.landrum@ag.state.mn.us
*Attorneys for the Defendants-Appellees Emily
Piper Johnson (Tony Lourey is now substituted
for Emily Piper Johnson), Jacob Trotzky-Sirr
and Tanya Derby*

Helen R. Brosnahan
Dakota County Attorney's Office
1560 Highway 55
Hastings, Minnesota 55033
Telephone: 651-438-4404
Email: helen.brosnahan@co.dakota.mn.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. The monetary damages sought regarding the constitutional claims survive since the district court did not dismiss Counts I through VI, except for lack of standing for declaratory relief..... 2

II. The statutory provisions at issue are unconstitutional because there is no defense for the parent to use reasonable force in the discipline of their children. 7

III. The Appellees raise no new arguments to suggest the constitutional claims should be dismissed and the district court decision affirmed in all respects..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Assn.</i> , 17-1717, 2019 WL 2527471 (U.S. June 20, 2019).....	7
<i>Bell A. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	1
<i>Charleston Housing Authority v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 419 F.3d 729 (8th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Gregory v. Dillard’s, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 464 (8th Cir. 2009)	1
<i>In re Welfare of Children at N.F.</i> , 749 N.W.2d 802 (Minn. 2008).....	9, 11, 12
<i>Kia P. v. McIntyre</i> , 235 F3d 749 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Melillo v. Heitland</i> , 880 N.W.2d 862 (Minn. 2016)	9
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klabr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974)	6
<i>SPhillips v. County of Orange</i> , 894 F. Supp.2d 345 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	13
<i>Stalley v. Catholic Health Initiative</i> , 509 F.3d 517 (8th Cir. 2007).....	1
<i>Stanley v. Finnegan</i> , 899 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018).....	3, 13, 15, 16

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
Minnesota Statutes §260C.007	9, 10

Other Authorities

“Lifetime Prevalence of Investigating Child Maltreatment Among US
Children,”
<https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/10.2105/AJPH.2016.303545>
(last visited, July 1, 2019) 6

Minn. Sess. Laws 2010, ch. 281 12
